ELECTION NOTICE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO NOTICE OF SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, THE 5th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION WILL BE HELD BY MAIL-IN BALLOT ON TUESDAY, THE 5TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019, IN THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO. THE ELECTION WILL BE HELD AND CONDUCTED AS PRESCRIBED BY LAW.

Ballot packages will be mailed no later than October 28, 2019 and must be returned to the Mesa County Clerk via mail or at a location listed below no later than 7:00 p.m. on Election Day, Tuesday, November 5, 2019. The voting services and polling center locations will provide voting devices and will be open for issue of ballots to "inactive voters", or the reissue of ballots to those who have spoiled, lost, moved, or for some reason did not receive a ballot.

24 Hour Ballot Drop Box Locations

- Department of Human Services: 510 29 ½ Road, Grand Junction, CO 81504
- Mesa County Central Services: 200 S. Spruce Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501
- Fruita Civic Center: 325 E. Aspen Avenue, Fruita, CO 81520
- DMV: Clifton Branch, Unit A2, 3225 I-70 Business Loop, Clifton, CO 81520
- GVT West Transfer Facility: 612 24 ½ Road, Grand Junction, CO 81505

Location hours:

- October 11, 2019 November 4, 2019, 24 hours, 7 days a week
- November 5, 2019 until 7:00 p.m.

Voting Services & Polling Center Locations

- Mesa County Central Services: Conference Room 40, 200 S. Spruce Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501
- Canyon West Worship Center: Suite G, 456 Kokopelli Drive, Fruita, CO 81521
- Peach Tree Shopping Center: Unit B5, 3225 I-70 Business Loop, Clifton, CO 81520

Location hours:

- Monday, October 28 Friday, November 1, 2019: 8:00 a.m. 5:00 p.m.
- Saturday, November 2, 2019: 9:00 a.m. 1:00 p.m.
- Sunday, November 3, 2019: CLOSED
- Monday, November 4, 2019: 8:00 a.m. 5:00 p.m.
- Tuesday, November 5, 2019: 7:00 a.m. 7:00 p.m.

Persons desiring to vote in said Election must meet the following qualifications: be at least eighteen (18) years of age, a citizen of the United States, a resident of the State of Colorado for at least twenty-two (22) days before the Election, and duly registered to vote within the Grand Junction city limits.

At such Election, two (2) ballot questions will be submitted to the voters as follows:

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION REFERRED MEASURE 2A

WITHOUT ANY INCREASE OF ANY EXISTING TAX RATE AND WITHOUT IMPOSING ANY NEW TAXES SHALL CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO (CITY) DEBT BE INCREASED UP TO \$70,000,000.00 WITH A REPAYMENT COST OF UP TO \$114,000,000.00 TO PROVIDE FINANCING FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING FOR ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE COSTS OF THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS WHICH INCLUDE SIDEWALK, ROAD, PEDESTRIAN AND BIKE ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS

- TO B 1/2 ROAD FROM 29 TO 29 3/4 ROADS,
- D 1/2 ROAD FROM 29 TO 30 ROAD.
- F 1/2 ROAD PARKWAY FROM 24 ROAD TO PATTERSON ROAD,
- F 1/2 ROAD FROM 30 TO 30 3/4 ROAD,
- G ROAD FROM 23 1/2 TO 24 1/2 ROAD,
- 24 ROAD FROM PATTERSON ROAD TO I-70,
- 24 1/2 ROAD FROM PATTERSON ROAD TO G 1/4 ROAD,
- 26 1/2 ROAD FROM HORIZON DRIVE TO SUMMERHILL WAY AND INCLUDING A BIKE AND PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE AT I-70.
- A ROUNDABOUT AT HORIZON DRIVE, G ROAD AND 27 1/2 ROAD INTERSECTION,
- AND INTERSECTION AND TURN LANE IMPROVEMENTS AT FIVE LOCATIONS ON PATTERSON ROAD, AND
- IMPROVEMENTS TO RIVER ROAD AND THE REDLANDS PARKWAY NEAR THE JUNIOR SERVICE LEAGUE PARK, INCLUDING A BIKE AND PEDESTRIAN PATH TO CONNECT TO CANYON VIEW PARK:

SHALL SUCH DEBT BE PAYABLE FROM SUCH CITY REVENUES AS THE CITY COUNCIL MAY DETERMINE AND BE ISSUED WITH SUCH TERMS AS THE CITY COUNCIL DETERMINES TO BE NECESSARY AND IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY; AND WITHOUT ANY INCREASE OF ANY EXISTING TAX RATE AND WITHOUT IMPOSING ANY NEW TAXES, SHALL THE CITY BE AUTHORIZED BEGINNING IN 2023, TO CONTINUE TO COLLECT, RETAIN AND SPEND, UNTIL NO LATER THAN 2037, ALL REVENUES IN EXCESS OF AMOUNTS WHICH THE CITY IS PERMITTED TO COLLECT, RETAIN, AND SPEND UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION (TABOR) FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING CITY DEBT ISSUED FOR STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AND TO MAINTAIN NEW AND EXISTING TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE?

YES/FOR NO/AGAINST
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION BALLOT QUESTION 2B
Shall there be an amendment to Article XIV, Section 124 of the City Charter to increase the authorized lease term for property in and adjacent to the Las Colonias Business Park from 25 years to a term not to exceed a total of 99 years?
Yes/For No/Against

BY ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Dated at Grand Junction, Colorado, this 9th day of September, 2019.

/s/ Wanda Winkelmann Wanda Winkelmann City Clerk

Published in *The Daily Sentinel* on

- September 13, 2019
- September 20, 2019 (Updated Information)
- October 4, 2019
- October 26 November 1, 2019